management; therefore, actual results could differ materially from the pro forma information. However, we believe the
assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transactions noted herein. We
believe the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the pro
forma information. The pro forma adjustments reflect the changes in the results of operations if the Company had
acquired and leased the Portland Terminal Facility on January 1, 2013.
Following is a comparison of lease revenues, security distributions, operating results, expenses, other income and
expense, and income (loss) before income taxes for the historical year ended December 31, 2013 and, after making the
pro forma adjustments explained below to reflect our acquisition and lease of the Portland Terminal Facility as if it
had occurred on January 1, 2013, for the pro forma year ended December 31, 2013:

43

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 10-K

84

For the Years Ended December 31, 2013

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Lease Revenue, Security Distributions, and Operating Results
Leases:
Lease revenue $22,552,976 $5,319,021 $27,871,997
Other Equity Securities:
Net cash distributions received 1,807,429 — 1,807,429
Operations:
Sales revenue 8,733,044 — 8,733,044
Cost of sales (6,734,665 ) — (6,734,665 )
Operating expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization) (924,571 ) — (924,571 )
Net Operations (excluding depreciation and amortization) 1,073,808 — 1,073,808

Total Lease Revenue, Security Distributions, and Operating Results $25,434,213 $5,319,021 $30,753,234

Expenses (5,879,864 ) (412,962 ) (6,292,826 )
Non-Controlling Interest Attributable to Adjusted EBITDA Items (3,734,884 ) — (3,734,884 )

Adjusted EBITDA Attributable to CORR Stockholders $15,819,465 $4,906,059 $20,725,524
Other Income (Expense):
Other Equity Securities:
Net distributions and dividend income not recorded as income (1,222,615 ) — (1,222,615 )
Net realized and unrealized gain on securities 5,366,553 — 5,366,553
Net Other Equity Securities 4,143,938 — 4,143,938
Depreciation, Amortization, and Interest Expense:
Depreciation & amortization (11,491,285 ) (1,376,541 ) (12,867,826 )
Interest expense, net (3,288,378 ) — (3,288,378 )
Non-controlling interest attributable to depreciation, amortization and
interest expense 2,268,117 — 2,268,117

Net Depreciation, Amortization and Interest Expense (12,511,546 ) (1,376,541 ) (13,888,087 )

Total Other Income (Expense): (8,367,608 ) (1,376,541 ) (9,744,149 )

Income before Income Taxes Attributable to CORR stockholders 7,451,857 3,529,518 10,981,375

 Income tax expense (2,949,518 ) — (2,949,518 )
Income Attributable to CORR Stockholders $4,502,339 $3,529,518 $8,031,857

Adjusted EBITDA per share (basic and diluted) $0.66 N/A $0.66
Net earnings per share (basic and diluted) $0.19 N/A $0.25
AFFO per share (basic and diluted)(1) $0.52 N/A $0.56
Book value per share (basic and diluted) (2) $7.34 N/A $7.06
(1)For a full reconciliation of historical AFFO per share (basic and diluted) to Income Attributable to CORR
Stockholders, see FFO/AFFO Reconciliation table presented herein.
(2)For a full reconciliation of historical book value per share (basic and diluted) to Income Attributable to CORR
Stockholders, see Book Value Per Share table presented herein.
Lease Revenue, Security Distributions and Operating Results